Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

DONALDSONVILLE COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, MAY 24, 2022 | 6:00 P.M.

MEETING TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a City Council meeting on Tuesday, _May 24, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. INVOCATION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. AGENDA AMENDMENTS
- 5. ADOPTION OF MINUTES (February 8, 2022 and March 8, 2022)
- 6. FINANCE REPORT (Sandra Cost Williams)
- 7. MAYOR'S REPORT
 - a. Discuss and call for a vote; Invoice #182970; 9903 SEWER D, VILLE MISC. SWR T/M for professional services rendered through 3/26/2022 in the amount of \$602.00.
 - b. Discuss and call for a vote; Invoice #183102; 2019-09 D, VILLE NATURAL GAS SYSTEM INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS PHASE II for professional services rendered through 3/26/2022 in the amount of \$6,326.88.
 - c. Discuss and call for a vote; Invoice #183103; D, VILLE MISC. ENGINEER/DRIANAGE T/M for professional services rendered through 3/26/2022 in the amount of \$509.00.
 - d. Discuss and call for a vote; Invoice #184183; DONALDSONVILLE MISC ENGINEER/DRAINAGE T/M for professional services through 4/23/2022 in the amount of \$1,763.00.
 - e. Discuss and call for a vote; Invoice #184039; 9903 SEWER D, VILLE MISC SWR T/M for professional services rendered through 4/23/2022 in the amount of \$2,795.00.
 - f. Discuss and call for a vote; Invoice #184038; 9903 GAS DONALDSONVILLE MISC GAS T/M for professional services rendered through 4/23/2022 in the amount of \$2,044.00.
 - g. Discuss and call for a vote for Donaldsonville City Attorney to draw an Inner-Governmental Agreement between The City of Donaldsonville and The Four-Season Garden Club

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

- h. Discuss and call for a vote for Donaldsonville City Attorney to draw an Inner-Governmental Agreement between The City of Donaldsonville and Rev. Chris (Christ Child) Smith-CCB Music for the "LOVE OUTREACH" program to be held in Crescent Park.
- i. Discuss and call for a vote, Official Journal for City of Donaldsonville
- j. Discuss Lemann Center update and repair cost-Mayor, Leroy J Sullivan Sr.
- k. Discussion on **SECTION** 106 Review: Proposed 190ft. Monopole Telecommunications Structure: TCNS ID 233717. The Donaldsonville Historic District is calling for public input for all residents who live in the Donaldsonville National Register Historic District regarding the Environmental Cooperation of America's (ECA) client, Vertical Bridge 500, LLC who is proposing to construct a telecommunications facility as described in the FCC Form 620, New Tower (NT). Submission Packet, which can be found at City Hall, 609 Railroad Ave, Donaldsonville LA or at *Donaldsonville-la.gov* under the projects tab. understands that Vertical Bridge 500, LLC plans to construct 190 ft. tall overall height monopole telecommunications with a proposed 75-foot by 75-foot (23 meter by 23-meter) lease area would be accessible by a proposed 80-foot long by 30-foot wide (24-meter by 9-meter) access/utility easement. There has been a detrimental impact determination made and citizens are asked to respond. The public hearing will be held June 27, 2022, at 6:00 PM; City Hall located at 609 Railroad Ave., Donaldsonville, Louisiana.

8. PUBLIC HEARING

ORDINANCE 2022-04

AN ORDINANCE of the City of Donaldsonville, amending section 12-1(1) stating that Crescent Park shall be governed by the rules of section 12.2 and by adding section 12.2 to be designated as the rules and regulations for use of Crescent Park; providing for severability, providing that all Ordinances of parts of Ordinances or all Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are repealed and providing for an effective date.

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

9. CALL FOR A VOTE

ORDINANCE 2022-04

AN ORDINANCE of the City of Donaldsonville, amending section 12-1(1) stating that Crescent Park shall be governed by the rules of section 12.2 and by adding section 12.2 to be designated as the rules and regulations for use of Crescent Park; providing for severability, providing that all Ordinances of parts of Ordinances or all Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are repealed and providing for an effective date.

10. PUBLIC HEARING

ORDINANCE 2022-05

An ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, providing that the code of ordinances, for the city of Donaldsonville, be amended by adding a section to be numbered 15:18.2; providing for a three-way stop sign at the corner of Church Street and Clay Street in the City of Donaldsonville, providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

11. CALL FOR A VOTE

ORDINANCE 2022-05

An ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, providing that the code of ordinances, for the city of Donaldsonville, be amended by adding a section to be numbered 15:18.2; providing for a three-way stop sign at the corner of Church Street and Clay Street in the City of Donaldsonville, providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

12. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmen Charles R. Brown, Sr.

s/City Councilman Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Lee E. Melancon, III at 225.437.4247 describing the assistance that is necessary.